

No. 02-891

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CENTRAL LABORERS' PENSION FUND,
Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS E. HEINZ AND RICHARD J. SCHMITT, JR.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Thomas C. Goldstein
Amy Howe
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016

Jeffery M. Wilday
(Counsel of Record)
BROWN, HAY & STEPHENS
205 South Fifth St., Suite 700
Springfield, IL 62701
(217) 544-8491

Patrick J. O'Hara
CAVANAGH & O'HARA
407 East Adams
P.O. Box 5043
Springfield, IL 62701

April 8, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Suspension Provision Does Not Violate The Principle That Plan Participants Are Entitled To Receive Promised Pension Benefits.	1
II. The Suspension Provision Is Authorized By ERISA Section 203(a)(3)(B).....	5
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Cannot Be Reconciled With The Statutory Text Or The Purposes Underlying Its Enactment.	6
B. The Question Presented Is Properly Resolved By Reference To Section 203(a)(3)(B).	8
III. The Suspension Provision Does Not Violate Section 204(g) Because It Does Not Decrease Benefits.....	12
A. Petitioner’s Reading Of Section 204(g) Is Supported By The Text And By The Consistent View Of The Relevant Regulatory Authorities.....	13
B. Respondents’ Contrary Arguments Under Section 204(g) Lack Merit.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl Conservation v. EPA</i> , 124 S. Ct. 983 (2004).....	17
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobsen</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	1
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989)	15
<i>Nachman Corp. v. PBGC</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	2
<i>NLRB v. AMAX Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	5
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	2

Lower Court Cases

<i>Spacek v. Maritime Ass’n, ILA Pension Plan</i> , 134 F.3d 283 (CA5 1998)	3, 10
<i>Whisman v. Robbins</i> , 55 F.3d 1140 (CA6 1995).....	3

Statutes

26 U.S.C. 411(d)(6)	16
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974	
§ 3(19), 29 U.S.C. 1002(19)	9
§ 3(23), 29 U.S.C. 1002(23)	13
§ 3(23)(A), 29 U.S.C. 1002(23)(A)	10
§ 203(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 1053(a)(1)	3
§ 203(a)(2)(A), 29 U.S.C. 1053(a)(2)(A)	15
§ 203(a)(3)(B), 29 U.S.C. 1053(a)(3)(B).....	passim
§ 203(a)(3)(B)(ii), 29 U.S.C. 1053(a)(3)(B)(ii).....	2
§ 203(b)(3), 29 U.S.C. 1053(b)(3)	9
§ 203(c), 29 U.S.C. 1053(c).....	11
§ 204(c)(3), 29 U.S.C. 1054(c)(3)	14, 18
§ 204(g), 29 U.S.C. 1054(g)	passim
§ 204(g)(2)(B), 29 U.S.C. 1054(g)(2)(B)	19
§ 302(c)(8), 29 U.S.C. 1082(c)(8)	8
§ 402(b)(3), 29 U.S.C. 1102(b)(3).....	11
29 U.S.C. 186(c)(5)(B)	3, 5

Regulations

26 C.F.R. 1.411(a)-4(b)(2).....	6
26 C.F.R. 1.411(c)-1(f)	15
26 C.F.R. 1.411(d)-(3)(b).....	18

26 C.F.R. 1.411(d)-4.....	18, 19
29 C.F.R. 2530.203-3(a).....	6, 10, 11
69 Fed. Reg. 13,769 (Mar. 24, 2004).....	13

Other Authorities

Ameri R. Giannotti, Comment, <i>ERISA's Anticutback Rule And Contingent Early Retirement Benefits</i> , 68 U. CHI. L. REV. 1341 (2001)	5
Goetz, <i>Developing Federal Labor Law and Welfare and Pension Plans</i> , 55 CORNELL L. REV. 911 (1970).....	5
Illinois Department of Employment Security, at http://lmi.ides.state.il.us/cesfiles/ilceshis.htm (last visited Apr. 5, 2004)	7
IRS Multiemployer Plan Examination Guidelines (May 4, 2001)	16
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INT'L DICTIONARY (1986)	11
